© The Forge Entertainment 2024. All rights reserved
JUST ACT NORMAL
BY TOLULA DADA
& JANICE OKOH
 EPISODE FIVE
YELLOW SCRIPT
(7th June 2024)
The Forge

Heyyy!
(dancing)
We goin’! We goin’! We goin’! We
goin’!
SHANICE does a twerk at the end which has TIANA in hysterics.
TIANA
There’s something seriously wrong
with you. I mean seriously.
TIANA reaches for her phone but SHANICE gets to it before her
as she knows what her friend’s gonna do.
SHANICE
You are having a break. No more
worrying. Let Tionne be in charge.
SHANICE puts the phone in her bag. Then resumes twerking.
TIANA laughs and joins in the twerk.
OMITTED14 14
INT. PRIMARY SCHOOL, ENTRANCE VIEWPOINT - DAY 515 15
MS JENKINS, puffy and swollen from crying. She catches sight
of TANIKA outside the school gates cutting a lonesome figure
as she waits to be picked up. Eventually, TANIKA walks off.
MS JENKINS holds herself back. She’s not going to interfere.
EXT. THE ESTATE, BALCONY - DAY 516 16
TANIKA trudges up the stairs, and passes DR FEELGOOD’S stuff.
The odd RESIDENT sifting through it. On TANIKA’S confusion.
OMITTED17 17
WE GO AGAIN (W/T).   EPISODE FIVE.    YELLOW SCRIPT.   07.06.24    19
WE GO AGAIN (W/T).   EPISODE FIVE.    YELLOW SCRIPT.   07.06.24    20
INT. JACKIE’S FLAT, TIONNE’S BEDROOM - DAY 518 18
She bursts in and finds TIONNE sitting on the bed with the

have like an observatory in the
garden - no it’s like on top of the
roof.
She waits for TIONNE to continue. He doesn’t.
TANIKA (CONT’D)
Yeah, it’s gonna be sick. In the
real house... T, in the real
house...
WE GO AGAIN (W/T).   EPISODE FIVE.    YELLOW SCRIPT.   07.06.24    20
WE GO AGAIN (W/T).   EPISODE FIVE.    YELLOW SCRIPT.   07.06.24    21
TIONNE
When are you gonna grow up and stop
believing in this bullshit? Just
leave me the fuck alone!
TIONNE gets up and shuts the door in TANIKA’S face.
OMITTED19 19
INT. MS JENKINS’S HOUSE, LIVING ROOM - DAY 520 20
MS JENKINS is lying on the sofa. The TV is on but she’s not
really watching.
TOM enters. He’s suited. Back from a day’s work.

LISA
Thank god. I’m busting.
LISA goes into a cubicle.
ALIYAH
(to Tiana and Shanice)
She never washed her hands.
SHANICE
That’s just disgusting.
TIANA looks at SHANICE.
TIANA
Thank you for today. No, thank you
for every day.
SHANICE
I love you, fam.
They hug. ALIYAH watches them in the mirror.
OMITTED34 34
WE GO AGAIN (W/T).   EPISODE FIVE.    YELLOW SCRIPT.   07.06.24    33
WE GO AGAIN (W/T).   EPISODE FIVE.    YELLOW SCRIPT.   07.06.24    34
INT. JACKIE’S FLAT, LIVING ROOM - NIGHT 535 35
TANIKA is asleep in the armchair, still in her dance outfit.

INT. JAMIE’S PAD, BEDROOM - NIGHT 544 44
On TIANA entwined with JAMIE whilst he sleeps, her eyes are
open. She looks troubled.
WE GO AGAIN (W/T).   EPISODE FIVE.    YELLOW SCRIPT.   07.06.24    40
WE GO AGAIN (W/T).   EPISODE FIVE.    YELLOW SCRIPT.   07.06.24    41
INT. JACKIE’S FLAT, TIONNE’S BEDROOM - NIGHT 545 45
One a catatonic TIONNE in bed staring into nothing.
We go to DR FEELGOOD who is checking in on him in the
corridor. DR FEELGOOD moves to look in at TANIKA who is fast
asleep in bed. He watches her a bit, love on his face. He
pulls the door shut. Then, exhausted and the painkillers
wearing off, he hobbles into the bathroom and closes the
door.
A few moments. TANIKA’S bedroom door opens. TANIKA peeks out.
Listens.
OMITTED46 46
EXT. JACKIE’S FLAT, BALCONY - NIGHT 547 47
TANIKA unlocks her bike. The helmet’s hanging on it.
INT. MS JENKINS’S HOUSE, LIVING ROOM - NIGHT 548 48
MS JENKINS and TOM giggle and dart through the house in a

Tanika? What’s going on? How did
you get here?
TANIKA
Ms Jenkins. Everything’s gone
wrong. I haven’t heard from my
sister and I don’t think she got
the and I killed my brother’s
Chicken. I know why you said what
you said cos you think that’s my
mum but it ain’t. My mum’s dead.
She’s been dead for weeks. So you
can be my mum, now, Ms Jenkins.
Please help me, please?
On MS JENKINS horror.
END OF EPISODE.
OMITTED49 49
WE GO AGAIN (W/T).   EPISODE FIVE.    YELLOW SCRIPT.   07.06.24    42